Town of Rye, New Hampshire NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Town of Rye Select Board will hold a Public Hearing on Monday, April 24, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. in the Town Hall, 10 Central Road, Rye NH. The purpose of the hearing is to hear public input regarding proposed changes to the town wide fee schedule as follows:

Police Dept.: Regular Detail Rate from \$76/4hr min. to \$83/4hr min.; Detail Rate w/Cruiser from \$88/4hr min. to \$95/4hr min.; No Parking Fine \$100.00 Court Summons issued if ticket is not paid; Handicapped Parking Fines from \$250.00 to \$250.00 + \$75.00 if not paid within 5 days and \$350.00 Court Summons issued if ticket is not paid. **Fire Dept.**: Regular Detail Rate from \$71/4hr min. to \$83/4hr min.; <u>Ambulance</u> – BLS Emergency Base Rate from \$750 to \$974.02; BLS Non-Emergency Base Rate from \$750 to \$974.02; BLS Non-Emergency Base Rate from \$1200 to \$1488.76; ALS1 Emergency Base Rate from \$1200 to \$1488.76; ALS1 Emergency Base Rate from \$1350 to \$2006.89; Mileage from \$15 to \$19.80; Not Covered Mileage from \$15 to \$19.80. **Public Works**: <u>Bulky</u> Items – Couch from \$20 to Small Couch \$20 and Large Couch \$25; Carpets 6'x9' \$5.00, 10'x12' \$10.00 and 12'x15' \$15.00; <u>Scrap Metal</u> – Minimum charge \$5.00 (lawn mowers, grills, etc.), Freon Items \$20.00 CFC removal required, (AC, Dehumidifier, Refrigerator, Freezer etc.); <u>Electronics</u> – from set fee to \$0.45 per pound; <u>Propane Tanks</u> – Remove 1# to 19# \$1.00; 20# Max. \$5.00; 21# to 100# \$20.00 and add small tank \$5.00, large tank \$20.00. **Planning Board & Zoning Board of Adjustment**: Abutter fee from \$8.00 to \$9.00 per abutter. **Historic District Commission**: Abutter fee from \$5.00 to \$9.00 per abutter

Town of Rye Select Board

Posted Monday 4/10/23: Town Hall and Town Website Published: Thursday, 4/13/23 Portsmouth Herald